
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOUISIANA FAIR HOUSING ACTION CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AZALEA GARDEN PROPERTIES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE ON THE
ISSUES ADDRESSED HEREIN

DAMON SMITH
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Deputy General Counsel for
Enforcement and Fair Housing

ELIZABETH PARR HECKER
Yael BORTNICK
Attorneys

JULIA GARRISON
PAUL OSADEBE
STEPHON WOODS
Trial Attorneys
Department of Housing and Urban
Development
451 7th Street SW
Washington, D.C. 20410

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Legal Background</i>	3
2. <i>Facts And Prior Proceedings</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
A. <i>The Predictably-Will-Cause Standard Is Compatible With Lincoln Property And ICP</i>	15
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Held That LaFHAC Properly Pleaded That Azalea Garden’s Criminal Background Screening Policy Had A Disparate Impact Based On Race</i>	20
C. <i>LaFHAC Has Adequately Pleaded That Azalea Garden Maintains A Blanket Ban On Tenants With Criminal Backgrounds</i>	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Edgewood Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 15-01140, 2016 WL 5957673 (D.D.C. July 25, 2016)	22, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Carson v. Lacy</i> , 856 F. App’x 53 (8th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)	23
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	13
<i>Connecticut Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D. Conn. 2020)	23
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Crossroads Residents Organized for Stable & Secure Residencies v. MSP Crossroads Apartments LLC</i> , No. 16-233, 2016 WL 3661146 (D. Minn. July 5, 2016)	17
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of Joint Indus. Bd. of Elec. Indus.</i> , 164 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Fortune Soc’y, Inc. v. Sandcastle Towers Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	25, 28
<i>Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	3
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Heartland Cmty. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 824 F. App’x 210 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty., Affs.</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Property Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2506 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Tryon Park Apartments, Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-CV-06238, 2019 WL 331635 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2019)	22
<i>Massachusetts Fair Hous. Ctr. v. HUD</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 600 (D. Mass. 2020).....	7
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Oviedo Town Center, II, L.L.P. v. City of Oviedo</i> , 759 F. App’x 828 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sams v. Ga W. Gate, LLC</i> , No. 415-282, 2017 WL 436281 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017)	22
<i>Smith v. Home Health Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 17-30178, 2018 WL 5281743 (D. Mass. Oct. 24, 2018)	23-24
<i>Stockwell v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)	24-25
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975).....	15-16

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Fair Housing Act

42 U.S.C. 3602(i)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. 3604(a)	4
42 U.S.C. 3610.....	1
42 U.S.C. 3610(g)(2)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. 3610.....	1
42 U.S.C. 3612.....	1
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. 3614.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	12-13

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. 100.500 (2013)	2
24 C.F.R. 100.500(a) (2013)	4
24 C.F.R. 100.500(c) (2013).....	4-5
24 C.F.R. 100.500(c)(1) (2013)	5-6, 12
24 C.F.R. 100.500(c)(2) (2013)	5, 27
24 C.F.R. 100.500(c)(3) (2013)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 11,482 (Feb. 15, 2013)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 60,288 (Sept. 24, 2020)	6
86 Fed. Reg. 33,590 (June 25, 2021).....	2, 7

MISCELLANEOUS:

HUD, <i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing & Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> (Apr. 4, 2016), available at https://perma.cc/CW7A-GSUC	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

Robust, Merriam-Webster, <https://perma.cc/GT3Y-FZEG>
(last visited Dec. 20, 2022).....18
